
888-CALL-OUR 

publicaffairs@our.org.jm 

3rd Floor, PCJ Resource Centre 36 

Trafalgar Road, Kingston 10 

www.our.org.jm 

@theourja 

 

 Media Release 

 

OUR RULES: The management and staff of the OUR are committed to Regulating Utility services in accordance with our Legislative 

powers and to the Enhancement of customer Satisfaction through continual improvement of our quality management system. 

ISO 9001:2015 certified 

 

 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 

OUR Approves New Rates for Can-Cara Development Ltd 
 
(KINGSTON, Jamaica; 2024 May 10): The Office of Utilities Regulation (OUR) has approved new water 
and sewerage rates to be charged by Can-Cara Development Limited (CDL) to its customers.  
 
CDL is a privately owned limited liability company which provides water and sewerage services in some 
sections of Western Spanish Town, St Catherine, and in the Meadows of Irwin Housing Development 
in St. James. 
 
The OUR last approved rates for CDL on 2018 January 10.  
 
The recently approved rates became effective on 2024 May 01 and will remain in effect for no less than 
two (2) years. CDL is expected to apply these new rates to customers’ bills issued at the end of 2024 
May.   
 
Residential account holders will now be required to pay $133.08 for every thousand litres of water, up 
to the first 14,000 litres supplied. The previous rate was $92.67 for that same quantity. This reflects a 
43.61% increase. In the case of sewerage charges, residential account holders will be required to pay 
$153.70 for the first 14,000 litres of sewage handled by the utility provider, up from the previous mark 
of $84.11 for that same volume of sewage processed, which represents an 82.74% increase.  
 
Having completed the necessary analysis of CDL’s tariff application and all the additional information 
presented, the OUR approved the rates proposed by CDL based on the ‘No Objection Principle’. In 
evaluating the submission, CDL's rates were benchmarked against that of the National Water 
Commission (NWC). The ‘No Objection Principle’ is based on the notion that if the rate structure 
proposed by a private water or sewerage provider is below that of the NWC for comparable services, 
dependent on the outcome of the scrutiny of all data, the regulator will not necessarily object to the 
implementation of the proposed rate. 
 
The approved rates are in the table below.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:publicaffairs@our.org.jm
http://www.our.org.jm/


  

Media Release 
2 | P a g e  

 

OUR RULES: The management and staff of the OUR are committed to Regulating Utility services in accordance with our Legislative 

powers and to the Enhancement of customer Satisfaction through continual improvement of our quality management system. 

ISO 9001:2015 certified 

 

 

 
 
TABLE SHOWING THE APPROVED RATES AND CHARGES 
 

 
 
The OUR also approved the following: 

▪ Unmetered water and sewerage services (inclusive of service charge): $5,107.82. 
▪ Unmetered sewerage services (inclusive of service charge): $2,936.70. 
▪ Reconnection Fee: $4,500 for water and $13,000 for sewerage. 
▪ Connection Fee: $11,000 (water and sewerage). 

 
The regulator, in finalising the range of decisions, has also set timelines within which CDL should submit 
to the OUR its Customer Service Charter for approval, and identify additional options for customers to 
make bill payments.  
 

The OUR’s decisions on the most recent Can-Cara tariff application can be found on its website: 

www.our.org.jm. 

-30- 

Contact: OUR’s Public Affairs Unit - 876-968-6053 or publicaffairs@our.org.jm 

 

 

Volumetric Service Blocks  CDL Proposed OUR Approved

Rate Rate

WATER ($/1000 litres) ($/1000 litres)

0 to 14,000 133.08 133.08

For the next 13,000 236.84 236.84

For the next 14,000 258.15 258.15

Over 41,000 440.37 440.37

Commercial Rate Water 

0 to 9,100 508.55 508.55

Over 9,100 296.42 296.42

SEWERAGE

0 to 14,000 153.70 153.70
For the next 13,000 273.56 273.56

For the next 14,000 298.16 298.16

Over 41,000 508.61 508.61

Commercial Rate Sewerage

0 to 9,100 587.38 587.38

Over 9,100 342.38 342.38
Service Charge (J$/Month)  CDL Proposed OUR Approved

5/8 inch / 15mm 1,044.76 1,044.76

http://www.our.org.jm/

